Total amount of remeasurement gain/(loss) on post-employment benefit
obligations recognised in other comprehensive income

8’428 16'749

The following table shows the change in asset ceiling / onerous liability:

2018
€ (000’s)

2017
€ (000’s)

Asset ceiling/onerous liability at end of prior year - -

Remeasurements (19’078) -

Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates (479) -

Asset ceiling/onerous liability at end of year (19’557) -

As at 30 September 2017, the net defined benefit assets did not exceed the limit of the sum of the
economic benefits from reductions to future contributions and the employer contribution reserve. At 30
September 2018, the net defined benefit assets exceed this limit, and an asset ceiling of € 19.5 million
was recognized.

Sensitivity analysis

The valuation of the pension benefit obligations is particularly sensitive with regard to changes to the
discount rate and the assumptions of pension rises and the expected mortality rate. The following table
shows the change of defined benefit obligation on the basis of a reasonably possible change to these
actuarial assumptions at 30 September 2018 and 2017:

 2018
€ (000’s)

2017
€ (000’s)

Discount rate (+0.50%) 27’415 30'725

Discount rate (-0.50%) (30'175) (29'368)

Increase in future pension (+0.25%) (7'726) (7'377)

Decrease in future pension (-0.25%) 3’960 5'236

Mortality assumption -1 year 9’682 9'846

Mortality assumption + 1 year (9’923) (9'857)

Salary increase rate (-25 basis points) 776 496

Salary increase (+25 basis points) (124) (466)

Every sensitivity analysis considers the change of one assumption, while all other assumptions remain
the same. This approach shows the isolating effect if an individual assumption is changed, but does not
consider that some assumptions are mutually dependent.

 Page 56 of 132

26. Provisions

 Warranty
€ (000’s)

Litigation
& tax

€ (000’s)

Restruct-
uring

€ (000’s)

Long term
employee

benefits
€ (000’s)

Other
€ (000’s)

Total
€ (000’s)

Balance at 1 October 2017
(restated)

(1'386) (1’983) (3'992) (2'027) (37'052) (46'440)

Charged to the statement of profit or
loss

- (231) (9’147) - (2'215) (11'593)

Expenditure in the period  75   66  6'715 -   3’182   10’038

Reversed against the statement of
profit or loss without cost incurred

 34   497   736   -   2,577  3’843

Acquired through business
combination

-  - (300) -  (384) (684)

Effect of foreign exchange
differences

 -   1   17   -   (351)   (333)

Reclassification between categories - (1’218)  8   -   1’210   -

Balance at 30 September 2018 (1'277) (2'867) (5'965) (2'027) (33'032) (45’168)

The above provisions are presented in the Group’s balance sheet as follows:

30 September
2018

€ (000’s)

30 September
2017

€ (000’s)

Non-current liabilities  (34'637)   (37'723)

Current liabilities  (10'531)   (8’717)

Total  (45'168)   (46'440)

The warranty provision represents management’s best estimate of the future outflow of economic
benefits that will be required in respect of warranties on machine sales and has been based on historical
trends observed.

The provisions in respect of litigations and tax represent management’s best estimate of the future
outflow of economic benefits required to settle legal claims and tax claims made against the Group, and
has been based on advice from and discussion with the Group’s lawyers.

The restructuring provision represents amounts due to be paid in respect of certain restructuring